The Group has currency exposure on its investments in foreign operations in Australia. In terms
of sensitivities, the effect on equity of a 10% increase in the Australian Dollar and Sterling
exchange rate would be a decrease of £4,572,000 (2023: £5,135,000 decrease). The effect
on equity of a 10% decrease in the Australian Dollar and Sterling exchange rate would be an
increase of £5,587,000 (2023: £6,276,000 increase).
The Group has currency exposure on its investments in foreign operations in New Zealand. In
terms of sensitivities, the effect on equity of a 10% increase in the New Zealand Dollar and
Sterling exchange rate would be a decrease of £49,000 (2023: £94,000 decrease). The effect
on equity of a 10% decrease in the New Zealand Dollar and Sterling exchange rate would be an
increase of £60,000 (2023: £114,000 increase).
The exposure to transactional foreign exchange risk within each company is monitored and
managed at both an entity and a Group level. The following table demonstrates the sensitivity
of the Group’s foreign currency exposure on the net monetary position at 31 March 2024:

Foreign currency
exposure – Group

USD
rate

 EUR
rate

AUD
rate

MYR
rate

CNY
rate

NZD
rate

THB
rate

IDR
rate

Change in rate +10% +10% +10% +10% +10% +10% +10% +10%
Effect on profit
before tax (£000s) 577 (24) (160) (36) 11 (42) (34) 45

Change in rate –10% –10% –10% –10% –10% –10% –10% –10%
Effect on profit
before tax (£000s) (705) 29 196 44 (14) 51 42 (55)

The Group’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material.

Cash flow interest rate risk
The Group has financial assets and liabilities, which are exposed to changes in market interest
rates. Changes in interest rates impact primarily on deposits and loans by changing their future
cash flows (variable rate). Management does not currently have a formal policy of determining
how much of the Group’s exposure should be at fixed or variable rates and the Group does not
use hedging instruments to minimise its exposure. However, at the time of taking new loans or